ORDINANCE No. 181647
*Amend Intergovernmental Agreement with Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon for preparation and submittal of a Small Starts Project Development application for the Portland Streetcar Loop Project  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 52820)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1.
Intergovernmental Agreement No. 52820 (IGA), approved by Ordinance No. 180774 and effective on December 1, 2006, provided for Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon (TriMet) to assist the City in the development of a Small Starts Project Development Application to the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) for the Portland Streetcar Loop Project (Project). 

2.
The IGA further provided for TriMet to serve as the main FTA contact for questions, comments and advancement of the Project in the Small Starts Funding process.

3.
The Small Starts Project Development Application was submitted on February 9, 2007, and the FTA approved it on April 26, 2007, with the stipulation that additional work be completed on compliance with the Transit System User Benefit (TSUB) threshold.

4.
TriMet’s assistance to the City has involved unforeseen amounts of travel-forecasting modeling and other activities at the request of the FTA; and their continued participation is critical to the success of securing federal funding for the Project.

5.
TriMet and the City have agreed to increase the amount of the compensation in the IGA by $30,000 with funds available to the City from the Year-2 appropriation of the Corridor Study funds provided through the City’s Intergovernmental Agreement No. 52731 with Metro.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a.
The Commissioner-in-Charge and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute an Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement No. 52820 with the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon, substantially in accordance with the Amendment attached to the original of this Ordinance and, by reference, made a part hereof.

b.
The Mayor and the Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver checks payable to the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon, chargeable to the Transportation Operating Fund, AU 159.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because the schedule and budget are dependent on receiving federal funding approval; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by Council. 

Passed by the Council, March 05, 2008

GARY BLACKMER


Auditor of the City of Portland


By /S/ Susan Parsons
Commissioner Sam Adams


Prepared by Vicky Diede:slg





 



February 21, 2008








Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   303-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181647
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	===
	===

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


PAGE  
1

